

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	C.A. NO. 10-10262
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	D.C. NO. CR. 09-00343-JMS
)	(District of Hawai`i)
)	
WILLIE JAMES COWARD, aka)	
“WILLIAM JAMES COWARD”,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI`I

The Honorable J. Michael Seabright, Judge.

Georgia K. McMillen, ESQ.
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	C.A. NO. 10-10262
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	D.C. NO. CR. 09-00343-JMS
)	(District of Hawai`i)
)	
WILLIE JAMES COWARD, aka)	
“WILLIAM JAMES COWARD”,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI`I

The Honorable J. Michael Seabright, Judge.

Georgia K. McMillen, ESQ.
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
BAIL STATUS	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
A. Background.	4
B. The Underlying Passport Incident.	6
C. The Change of Plea Hearing.	8
D. Sentencing.	11
1. The Presentence Investigation Report & the Parties' Positions.	11
2. The Sentencing Hearing.	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24
A. The District Court Failed to Consider the Sentencing Options for the Guidelines Range That Was Within Zone B of the Sentencing Table, Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(h) and § 5C1.1, and Failed to Consider the Totality of the Circumstances, Resulting in a Procedurally Defective and Unreasonable Sentence that Must Be Vacated.	24
1. Standard of Review.	24
2. Discussion.	24
CONCLUSION	34
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Gall v. United States, 551 U.S. 1113, 127 S.Ct. 2933, 168 L.Ed.2d 261 (2007) . 24

Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85, 128 S.Ct. 558,
169 L.Ed.2d 481 (2007) 24

Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338, 127 S.Ct. 2456, 168 L.Ed.2d 203 (2007) . . 24

United States v. Carty, 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (*en banc*) . . 23-26, 29, 31-33

United States v. Doe, 564 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009) 26

United States v. Malley, 307 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2002) 27

United States v. Tolliver, 570 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2009) 26

UNITED STATES CODE

18 U.S.C. § 1542 2, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 20, 23, 29, 33

18 U.S.C. § 3583 (b)(2) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

Sentencing Table at U.S.S.G. Chapter 5, Part A 12, 13, 22, 23, 26, 27

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)-(g) 26

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(h) 1, 23, 26, 34

U.S.S.G. § 2L 2.2 12

U.S.S.G. § 2L 2.2 (a) 1, 23, 26, 34

U.S.S.G. § 2L2.2 (b)(3)(A) 27

U.S.S.G. § 3E 1.1 (a) 12

U.S.S.G. § 5B 1.1 (a) (2) 12

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1 14

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1 (c) 1, 23

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1 (c)(1) 27, 28, 33

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1(b) 13, 22, 28

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1(f) 27

U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1(e) 12

OTHER PROVISIONS

Fed.R.App.P. 4(b) 1
